

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,
Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

SUSAN E. PROVENZANO
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
JOHN GIBBONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 4, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. IF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT MS. TORRES, SHE WILL HAVE NO REMEDY AT ALL	1
II. A SIGNIFICANT AND UNJUSTIFIABLE DISPARITY EXISTS BETWEEN TORT AND CRIMINAL LIABILITY STANDARD FOR CIVILIANS VERSUS LIABILITY STANDARDS FOR POLICE OFFICERS.....	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Commonwealth</i> , 534 S.E.2d 347 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	10
<i>Ashby v. White</i> (1703), 92 Eng. Rep. 126; 2 Ld. Raym. 938	6
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	8
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	9
<i>Chaney v. State</i> , 739 S0. 2d 416 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<i>Couch v. Steel</i> (1854), 118 Eng. Rep. 1193; 3 El. & Bl. 402	6
<i>Crawford v. Bergen</i> , 60 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1894)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1, 7
<i>Johnson v. City of Roswell</i> , 752 F. App'x 646 (10th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	9, 13
<i>Leichtman v. WLW Jacor Comm., Inc.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 697 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) (per curiam)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6, 7
<i>Mead v. O'Connor</i> , 344 P.2d 478 (N.M. 1959)	2
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	2
<i>Navarro v. N.M. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1180, 2018 WL 4148452 (D.N.M. Aug. 30, 2018).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Paul v. Holbrook</i> , 696 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)....	7, 8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)...	13
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 140 P.3d 866 (Cal. 2006)	11
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 117 N.E.2d 91 (Ill. 1954)	12
<i>Piggly-Wiggly Ala. Co. v. Rickles</i> , 212 Ala. 585 (1925)	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7
<i>Richmond v. Fiske</i> , 35 N.E. 103 (Mass. 1893)	10
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 S.2d 506 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	6
<i>Seigel v. Long</i> , 53 So. 753 (Ala. 1910).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Granvil</i> , No. 14-1078, 2016 WL 10267676 (D.N.M. May 23, 2016).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Commonwealth</i> , 55 S.W. 679 (Ky. 1900)	11
<i>State v. Gorham</i> , 55 N.H. 152 (1875)	11
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 228 P.3d 1167 (N.M. 2010)	12
<i>State v. Walch</i> , 213 P.3d 1201 (Or. 2009) (en banc)	11
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	9
<i>Youbyoung Park v. Gaitan</i> , 680 F. App'x 724 (10th Cir. 2017)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 242	5
18 U.S.C. § 924	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-4-12	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clarence Morris, <i>The Relation of Criminal Statutes to Tort Liability</i> , 46 Harv. L. Rev. 453 (1933).....	6
<i>Compensation Application</i> , Crime Victims Reparation Commission New Mexico (last visited Sept. 24, 2019), https://www.cvrc.state.nm.us/cvrc-application/	4
Jason Mazzone & Stephen Rushin, <i>From Selma to Ferguson: The Voting Rights Act As A Blueprint for Police Reform</i> , 105 Calif. L. Rev. 263 (2017).....	5
John V. Jacobi, <i>Prosecuting Police Misconduct</i> , 2000 Wis. L. Rev. 789 (2000).....	5, 6
Joshua Hegarty, <i>Who Watches the Watchmen? How Prosecutors Fail to Protect Citizens from Police Violence</i> , 37 Mitchell Hamline L.J. Pub. Pol’y & Prac. 305 (2017)	4
Kate Levine, <i>How We Prosecute the Police</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 745 (2016)	4
Kate Levine, <i>Who Shouldn’t Prosecute the Police</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1447 (2016).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Matthew V. Hess, <i>Good Cop-Bad Cop: Reassessing the Legal Remedies for Police Misconduct</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 149 (1993).....	6
Max Weber, <i>Politics as a Vocation</i> , in <i>From Max Weber: Essays in Sociology</i> 77–78 (H.H. Gerth & C. Wright Mills eds. & trans., Routledge 2001).....	7, 8
<i>New Mexico: Compensation and Assistance</i> , Office for Victims of Crimes (last visited Sept. 24, 2019), https://ovc.ncjrs.gov/ResourceByState.aspx?state=nm	4
2 Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> § 131 (2019).....	12
Rachel A. Harmon, <i>When is Police Violence Justified?</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1119 (2008).....	12
Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Jess Bidgood, <i>All Charges Dropped Against Baltimore Officers in Freddie Gray Case</i> , N.Y. Times (July 27, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/28/us/charges-dropped-against-3-remaining-officers-in-freddie-gray-case.html	5
Stephen Rushin, <i>Federal Enforcement of Police Reform</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 3189 (2014).....	5
Tara L. Senkel, <i>Civilians Often Need Protection From the Police: Let's Handcuff Police Brutality</i> , 15 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 385 (1999)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Timothy Williams & Mitch Smith, <i>Cleveland Officer Will Not Face Charges in Tamir Rice Shooting Death</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2015), https:// www.nytimes.com/2015/12/29/us/tamir- rice-police-shooting-cleveland.html	4, 5
Wayne R. LeFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 10 (3d ed. 2018)	12
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	9
